2024 2.81 2.50 0.30 2.4 0.79 166.2 82.1 441.2

2025 2.97 2.62 0.35 2.4 0.79 166.2 82.1 463.9

2026 2.97 2.70 0.28 2.4 0.79 166.2 82.1 471.0

2027 3.25 2.96 0.29 2.4 0.79 166.2 82.1 515.6

2028 2.98 2.69 0.29 2.4 0.79 166.2 82.1 470.2

2029 2.72 2.45 0.26 2.4 0.79 166.2 82.1 429.0

2030 3.21 2.94 0.26 2.4 0.79 166.2 82.1 511.0

2031 2.87 2.56 0.31 2.4 0.79 166.2 82.1 450.2

2032 3.02 2.75 0.27 2.4 0.79 166.2 82.1 479.6

2033 3.02 2.75 0.27 2.4 0.79 166.2 82.1 478.4

2034 1.99 1.82 0.17 2.4 0.79 166.2 82.1 316.3

2035 0.88 0.80 0.08 2.4 0.79 166.2 82.1 139.3

Total^^ 38.36 34.78 3.58 6,080.0

NPV* 2,985.5
Source: Cadence Economics estimates ^ Real 2017 Australian dollars. * NPV in 2017 Australian dollars based on a 7 per cent real
discount rate. ^^ Undiscounted.

Economic impact assessment –
Tahmoor South Project

APPENDIX B: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – CBA AND LEA
Table 23: Sensitivity analysis of the net benefits of the proposed development (NPV*, $ million)

Central
Case

Higher
Price

Lower
Price

Higher
Opex

Lower
Opex

Higher
Capex

Lower
Capex

Higher
Reservation

Wage

Lower
Supplier

Benefit

Higher
Environ.

Costs
Worst-

case
Best-
case

Central
Case
(4%)

Central
Case

(10%)
Direct Benefits 276.0 396.2 156.3 260.9 291.1 275.8 276.3 276.0 276.0 275.7 170.7 381.7 367.7 211.2

1. Net producer surplus 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2. Royalties, payroll tax

and Council rates
177.7 231.5 124.0 177.7 177.7 177.7 177.7 177.7 177.7 177.7 124.0 231.5 236.6 136.1

3. Company income tax
apportioned

98.3 164.8 32.3 83.2 113.4 98.0 98.5 98.3 98.3 98.0 46.7 150.2 131.0 75.1

Indirect Benefits 423.6 423.6 423.6 453.1 394.1 423.6 423.6 375.0 402.5 423.4 327.1 477.5 568.0 322.1
1. Net economic benefit to

existing landholders
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2. Net economic benefit to
Local workers

212.2 212.2 212.2 212.2 212.2 212.2 212.2 163.6 212.2 212.2 163.6 212.2 285.9 160.7

3. Net economic benefit to
Local suppliers

211.4 211.4 211.4 240.9 181.9 211.4 211.4 211.4 190.3 211.2 163.5 265.2 282.1 161.4

Indirect (Environmental
costs)

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Net Benefits 699.5 819.8 579.8 713.9 685.2 699.3 699.8 650.9 678.4 699.0 497.7 859.1 935.6 533.2

Source: Cadence Economics estimated based on information from various sources.  * Estimated as the benefits of the Project case less the Baseline case.   NPV in 2017 dollars based on a 7 percent real
discount rate.

Table 24: Sensitivity analysis of the net regional benefits of the proposed development (NPV*, $ million)
Central

Case
Higher

Price
Lower
Price

Higher
Opex

Lower
Opex

Higher
Capex

Lower
Capex

Higher
Reservation

Lower
Supplier

Higher
Environ.

Worst-
case

Best-
case

Central
Case

Central
Case

Economic impact assessment –
Tahmoor South Project

60

Wage Benefit Costs (4%) (10%)

Direct Benefits 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 9.0 5.6

1. Net producer surplus 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2. Royalties, payroll tax and

Council rates
7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 9.0 5.6

3. Company income tax
apportioned

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Indirect Benefits 125.0 125.0 125.0 129.1 120.9 125.0 125.0 103.1 122.0 125.0 96.4 132.5 168.0 94.8

1. Net economic benefit to
existing landholders

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2. Net economic benefit to
Local workers

95.5 95.5 95.5 95.5 95.5 95.5 95.5 73.6 95.5 95.5 73.6 95.5 128.7 72.3

3. Net economic benefit to
Local suppliers

29.5 29.5 29.5 33.6 25.4 29.5 29.5 29.5 26.5 29.5 22.8 37.0 39.3 22.5

Indirect (Environmental costs) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net Benefits 132.0 132.0 132.0 136.1 127.9 132.0 132.0 110.1 129.0 132.0 103.4 139.5 177.0 100.4

Source: Cadence Economics estimated based on information from various sources.  * Estimated as the benefits of the Project case less the Baseline case.   NPV in 2017 dollars based on a 7 percent real
discount rate.

	Economic Impact Assessment Tahmoor Coal 18-12-2018 (FINAL)
	Executive summary
	Results of the CBA
	Sensitivity analysis

	Results of the LEA
	Economy-wide modelling of the proposed development

	1. Introduction
	Description of the proposed development
	Description of operations

	2. Cost-Benefit Analysis
	Base case
	Proposed development – central case assumptions
	Capital costs